

No. 17-806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND
SCREENERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RONALD I. RAETHER, JR.
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
5 Park Plaza, Suite 1400
Irvine, CA 92614
(949) 622-2700

CINDY D. HANSON
Counsel of Record
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 5200
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-3830
cindy.hanson@troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. ARTICLE III STANDING DESERVES ENHANCED CLARITY AS THE FOUNDATIONAL GATEKEEPER TO FEDERAL COURT, ESPECIALLY WHERE LOWER COURTS SHOW DRASTIC DIVERGENCE IN INTERPRETATION	4
A. Lower courts have inconsistently applied <i>Spokeo</i> I, creating uncertainty and unwarranted risk to all defendants	6
B. Courts of Appeal have diverged in applying <i>Spokeo</i> I to standing challenges in FCRA disputes	9
C. <i>Amicus</i> and its members face significant risk from forum-shopping, particularly in class actions	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. TECHNICAL, NO-INJURY CLASS ACTIONS THREATEN THE VIABILITY OF THE BACKGROUND- SCREENING INDUSTRY.....	16
A. The background-screening industry provides valuable services that prevent dangerous work environments	17
B. Despite best practices, technical, no-injury class actions compel <i>in</i> <i>terrorem</i> settlements.....	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	14
<i>Am. Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Artus v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 5:16-cv-03322-EJD, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10718 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017)	10
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	23
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Bellino v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	7
<i>Benton v. Clarity Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16cv6583-MMC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10537 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2017)	10
<i>Beverly v. Diamond Transportation Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 98-2230 (4th Cir. June 1, 1999)	20
<i>Boergert v. Kelly Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15cv04185-NKL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13714 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 1, 2017)	10

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	7, 9
<i>Bultemeyer v. CenturyLink, Inc.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-2530, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25831 (D. Ariz. Feb. 15, 2017)	6, 10
<i>Campbell v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04059, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61515 (W.D. Mo. Apr. 24, 2017)	9
<i>Clark v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-391, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29738 (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2017)	7
<i>Davis v. D-W Tool, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-04297-NKL, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38367 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 17, 2017)	9
<i>Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-494-SI, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46455 (D. Or. Mar. 29, 2017)	10
<i>Dilday v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , No. 3:16cv996, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47195 (E.D. Va. March 29, 2017)	6
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2017)	6, 11, 13, 16

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-04292-CRB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152850(N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016)	10
<i>EEOC v. Freeman</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 783 (D. Md. 2013)	17-18, 19
<i>Erie Railroad v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	14
<i>Fields v. Beverly Health and Rehab. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-527, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29771 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2017)	9-10
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	4
<i>Frydman v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-9013, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141188 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2017)	6
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	4
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App'x 384 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Gambles v. Sterling Infosystems, Inc.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	7

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gibbs v. SolarCity Corp.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2017)	7
<i>Green v. RentGrow, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-421, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166229 (E.D. Va. Nov. 10, 2016)	7
<i>Guarisma v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	7
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	14
<i>Hendrick v. Aramark Corp.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	6
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017)	7, 9
<i>In re Michaels Stores, Inc., Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2615, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9310 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2017)	9

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Group, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-190, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86222 (D.N.J. June 6, 2017)	6
<i>Keller v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-04643-LHK, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5735 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2017)	10
<i>Llewellyn v. AZ Compassionate Care, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-4181, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61840 (D. Ariz. Apr. 24, 2017)	6
<i>London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Long v. SEPTA</i> , No. CV 16-1991, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51731 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2017)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Mamisay v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-05684-YGR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40793 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2017)	10
<i>Meyers v. Nicolet Restaurant of De Pere, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2016)	6

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-cv-1715, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7622 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2017)	7, 9
<i>Mitchell v. WinCo Foods, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00076-BLW, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32460 (D. Idaho Mar. 7, 2017)	10
<i>Munoz v. Cal. Bus. Bureau, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-1345, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151495 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2016)	7
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	19
<i>Nicklau v. CitiMortgage</i> , 839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Nokchan v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-3008, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138582 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2016)	6
<i>O’Shea v. P.C. Richard & Son, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-9069, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122424 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017)	6
<i>Ojeda Rios v. Wigen</i> , 863 F.2d 196 (2d Cir. 1988)	14

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs., Inc. v. Asociacion de Empleados de Casino de Puerto Rico,</i> 873 F.2d 479 (1st Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Prescott v. Am. Auto. Ass’n,</i> 676 F. App’x 643 (9th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Ricketson v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,</i> No. 1:16-cv-1165, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121753 (W.D. Mich. July 18, 2017)	7
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.,</i> 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10-11
<i>Rodriguez v. El Toro Medical Investors,</i> No. SACV 16-00059-JLS (KES), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160077 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016).....	7
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,</i> 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	17
<i>Sandoval v. Pharmacare US,</i> No. 15-cv-738, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140717 (S.D. Cal. June 10, 2016).....	15-16
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stelmachers v. Verifone Sys.</i> , No. 5:14-cv-04912-EJD, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162081 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2016).....	6
<i>Stokes v. RealPage, Inc.</i> , Nos. 15-1520, 15-3894, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144637 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2016).....	7
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Terrell v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , No. C16-1415JLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34821 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 10, 2017)	10
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)	7
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	15
<i>Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, LLC</i> , 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Vera v. Mondelez Global LLC</i> , No. 16 C 8192, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38328 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 2017)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	14

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wood v. J Choo USA, Inc.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1332 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	7
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	1
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681g	12
15 U.S.C. § 1681i	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681n	15
15 U.S.C. § 1681o	15
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	15
Association of Certified Fraud Examiners, <i>Report to the Nations on Occupational Fraud and Abuse</i> (2016)	19
Background Screening Credentialing Council, <i>Background Screening Agency Accreditation Program Policies and Procedures</i> (2009)	21

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Center for Identity Management and Information Protection, <i>Hiding in Plain Sight? A Nationwide Study of the Use of Identity Manipulation by Registered Sex Offenders</i> (February 2015)	20
David L. Permut and Tamra T. Moore, Recent Developments in Class Actions: The Fair Credit Reporting Act, 61 Bus. L. 931 (2006)	17
Ezra Church, Brian Ercole, Christina Vitale, Warren Rissier & Ken Kliebard, <i>The Meaning of Spokeo, 365 and 430 Decisions Later</i> , Law360, May 15, 2017	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	15
Joanna Shepherd, <i>An Empirical Survey of No-Injury Class Actions</i> , Legal Studies Research Paper Series	23
<i>Program Information: Schedule of Events</i> , Nat'l Assoc. of Prof'l Background Screeners	22
Sheila Scheuerman, <i>Due Process Forgotten: The Problem of Statutory Damages and Class Actions</i> , 74 Mo. L. Rev. 103 (2009)	17
United States Department of Justice, Federal Bureau of Investigations, <i>Workplace Violence: Issues in Response</i> (2002).	18

Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
United States Department of Justice, <i>Special Report: Workplace Violence, 1993-2009</i> (March 2011)	18
